

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

HELENA URÁN BIDEGAIN in her individual  
capacity and in her capacity as the legal  
representative of the ESTATE OF CARLOS  
HORACIO URÁN ROJAS,

XIOMARA URÁN, in her individual capacity,

and MAIRÉE URÁN BIDEGAIN, in her  
individual capacity,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

LUIS ALFONSO PLAZAS VEGA,

*Defendant.*

**Civil Action No. 0:22-cv-60338-RAR**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DEFENDANT’S “RULE 12” MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND SHOULD BE DENIED.....	3
II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO CONSIDER DEFENDANT’S PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE MOTION, THE COURT SHOULD DENY IT BECAUSE DEFENDANT FAILS TO MEET HIS SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT EXHAUST LOCAL REMEDIES.....	7
A. Defendant’s Improperly Proffered Extrinsic Evidence, Which Should Not Be Addressed At The Pleadings Stage, Is Insufficient To Meet His Substantial Burden of Proving Non-Exhaustion.....	7
B. Defendant Cannot Overcome The Presumption That Plaintiffs Exhausted Available Local Remedies .....	10
1. Despite Plaintiffs’ Diligent Efforts, the Domestic Criminal Investigation into Magistrate Urán’s Death Has Not Progressed .....	11
2. Plaintiffs Pursued, and Obtained, the Monetary Remedies Available to Them in Colombia Through the Administrative Judicial System (Article 90 of the Colombian Constitution).....	11
3. Plaintiffs Exhausted Their Remedies as to Law 1448 of 2011 (the Victims’ Law).....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO ABSTAIN FROM EXERCISING ITS JURISDICTION ON COMITY GROUNDS .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Albino v. Baca*,  
747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....6, 7

*Belize Telecom, Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize*,  
528 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Boniface v. Viliena*,  
338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018).....8

*Bryant v. Rich*,  
530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008) .....5, 6

*Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios*,  
291 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....5

*Cafaro v. Zois*,  
No. 15-CIV-80150, 2015 WL 3821752 (S.D. Fla. June 2, 2015).....15

*Foman v. Davis*,  
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....20

*Fortner v. Thomas*,  
983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993) .....5

*Frees v. DUBY*,  
No. 1:10-CV-609, 2010 WL 4923535 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2010) .....6, 8

*Goebert v. Lee County*,  
510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007) .....4

*Gordon & Breach Sci. Publishers S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics*,  
905 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....18

*Helvering v. Mitchell*,  
303 U.S. 391 (1938).....18

*Hershey Co. v. Cadiz*,  
No. 05-60999-CIV-DIMITROULEAS, 2006 WL 8431631 (S.D. Fla. Sept.  
25, 2006) .....16, 17, 18

*Hi-Tech Pharms. Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.*,  
910 F. 3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018) .....13

*Hilton v. Guyot*,  
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....16

*In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S’holder Deriv. Litig.*,  
190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....5, 8

*Int'l Transactions, Ltd. v. Embotelladora Agral Regiomontana, SA de CV*,  
347 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2003) .....15

*Jara v. Nunez*,  
No. 613CV1426ORL37GJK, 2015 WL 8659954 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 14,  
2015).....5

*Jaramillo v. Naranjo*,  
No. 10-21951-CIV, 2021 WL 4427455 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2021).....11

*Jean v. Dorélien*,  
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....4, 9, 10

*Jean v. Dorelien*,  
No. 03-20161-CIV, 2004 WL 5565022 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 21, 2004), *rev'd*  
*and remanded*, 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....4, 6

*LaGrasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.*,  
358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004) .....5

*Lizarbe v. Rondon*,  
642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009), *aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part*  
*sub nom. by Ochoa Lizarbe v. Rivera Rondon*, 402 F. App'x 834 (4th Cir.  
2010).....11

*Mamani v. Berzain*,  
825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....12, 20

*Miller v. Tanner*,  
196 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 1999) .....4

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....12

*Mujica v. AirScan Inc.*,  
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....20

*Nassar v. Nassar*,  
No. 20-14033-CIV-ROSENBERG/MAYNARD, 2022 WL 82335 (S.D.  
Fla. Jan. 7, 2022).....7

*Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....5

*Posner v. Essex Ins. Co.*,  
178 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Prospect Funding Holdings, LLC v. Pilgrim*,  
No. 1:19-cv-00844, 2019 WL 12528619 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 12, 2019) .....5

*RCTV Int’l Corp. v. Rosenfeld*,  
 No. 13-CV-23611-GRAHAM/GOODMAN, 2014 WL 11944274 (S.D.  
 Fla. Jan. 31, 2014).....16, 18

*Rojas Mamani v. Sanchez Berzain*,  
 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....8

*Seaway Two Corp. v. Deutsche Lufthansa Akiengesellschaft*,  
 No. 06-20993-CIV-ALTONAGA/Turnoff, 2007 WL 9702239 (S.D. Fla.  
 Sept. 6, 2007) .....16

*Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....10

*Stewart v. Booker T. Washington Ins.*,  
 232 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2000) .....4

*Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Avenell*,  
 66 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 1995) .....8

*Trust Int’l Corp. v. Nagy*,  
 No. 15-80253-CIV-ZLOCH, 2017 WL 5248425 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2017).....17

*Turner Ent. Co. v. Degeto Film GmbH*,  
 25 F.3d 1512 (11th Cir. 1994) .....16, 18

*Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG*,  
 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....19

*United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms*,  
 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....18

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

*Wyatt v. Terhune*,  
 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....10, 11, 15

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....18

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) .....12

Torture Victim Protection Act Preamble .....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....6

**RULES**

S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991) .....10, 12, 17, 19
